

Nos. 17-1065 and 17-1111

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

T-MOBILE USA, INC.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2482

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issue	3
Relevant statutory and regulatory addendum	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. T-Mobile and the Union negotiate an initial contract; T-Mobile makes changes to its employee handbook and notice requirements for taking leave without first notifying the Union; the Union files unfair-labor-practice charges; the employees file a decertification petition	4
B. T-Mobile and the Union begin negotiating a successor contract; T-Mobile then refuses to bargain—but only over the contract.....	6
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	15
The Board reasonably found that T-Mobile’s refusal to bargain over a successor contract violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act	15
A. An employer with objective evidence that an incumbent union lacks majority support has two options: withdraw recognition, or await the outcome of a secret-ballot election while continuing to honor its bargaining obligation.....	16
B. The Board reasonably determined that T-Mobile violated the Act by selectively bargaining with the Union.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
C. T-Mobile's argument that it, rather than the Board, correctly balanced competing policy interests is unjustified and contrary to the Act.....	26
1. The Act is administered by the Board, not individual employers	27
2. The Court should reject T-Mobile's remaining claims.....	33
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbey Med./Abbey Rents, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 969 (1982), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 709 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1983)	29, 31
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 161 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	14
* <i>Auciello Iron Works Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	15, 17, 27
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977)	33
<i>Bishop v. NLRB</i> , 502 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1974)	34
<i>Briggs Plumbingware, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 877 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	14, 27
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13-14, 33
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>City Markets, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 469 (1984)	29
<i>Dayton Typographical Union No. 57 v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.2d 634 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	5, 34
* <i>Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 1088 (1982)	21
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 489 F.3d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co. (Spruance)</i> , 304 NLRB 792 (1991)	24
<i>Endo Labs, Inc.</i> , 239 NLRB 1074 (1978)	22
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	15, 17, 24
<i>First Nat'l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	32
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	33
<i>Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 310 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 28, 29, 33
<i>Lexus of Concord, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 851 (2004)	29, 30
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	23, 26
<i>Local 702, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Mark Burnett Prods.</i> , 349 NLRB 706 (2007)	34, 35
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Cauthorne Trucking</i> , 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	18
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters Local 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	13

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. UFCW, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	14
* <i>Pacific Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14, 29
<i>Parkwood Dev. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18, 31
<i>RCA Del Caribe, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 963 (1982)	21
<i>Shaws Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 585 (2007)	29, 34
<i>Show Indus., Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 910 (1998)	29, 32
<i>St. Agnes Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	21
* <i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Transp. Maint. Serv., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>U.S. Coal & Coke</i> , 3 NLRB 398 (1937)	34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13
<i>W.A. Krueger Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 914 (1990).....	18, 20
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 243 NLRB 972 (1979).....	23
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	36
 Statutes:	
Labor Management Relations Act (29 U.S.C. § 141, et seq.)	
Section 1(b) (29 U.S.C. § 141(b)).....	15
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151).....	25
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	10, 16
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 6, 10, 12, 15, 16
*Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 6, 10, 12, 15, 16, 25
Section 8(b)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(3)).....	25
Section 9(c)(1)(A)-(B) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)(A)-(B)).....	18
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations:	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.60(a).....	18
Other Authorities:	
Archibald Cox, <i>The Duty to Bargain in Good Faith</i> , 71 Harv. L. Rev. 1401 (1958).....	23
NLRB Casehandling Manual Part One: Unfair Labor Practice Proceedings, Section 11730.....	5
